Case III. Reactor temperature, C in purge, and E in purge (loss 5.1).

Case IV. Reactor temperature, C in purge, and D in purge (loss 5.6).

The choice of Ricker (1996), with reactor temperature, A in purge and C in purge, is
somewhat less favorable with a summed loss of 9.8 $/h.

6.5.9 Evaluation of implementation loss

In addition to disturbances, there will always be a implementation error related to each con-
trolled variable, that is, a difference between its setpoint and its actual value, e.g. due to
measurement error or poor control. In Figure 6.3 we plot for “best” case I the cost as a
function of the three controlled variables (the plots for case II are nearly identical and are
not shown). We see that the optimum is flat over a large range for all three variables, and we
conclude that implementation error will not cause a problem.

To compare, we see from Figures 6.4 and 6.5 that in cases III and IV the cost is sensitive
to implementation errors, and we get infeasibility if purge composition of D (case III) or E
(case IV) becomes too small.

88
CHAPTER 6. SELECTION OF CONTROLLED VARIABLES

FOR THE TENNESSEE EASTMAN PROBLEM

Case Fixed variables Distur- Distur- Throughput
bance 1 bance 2 +15% -15%

Recycle Flow Comp. Work 0.1 Infeasible Infeasible 40.4
Recycle Flow A in purge 0.0 1.2 Infeasible 9.1

I Recycle Flow C in purge 0.0 1.9 1.3 0.6
Recycle Flow D in purge 0.0 3.7 4.8 3.0
Recycle Flow E in purge 0.0 3.7 3.1 2.2
Recycle Flow D in prod. 0.2 2.6 38.0 11.9
Recycle Flow E in prod. 0.2 1.5 42.1 12.9
Recycle Flow F in prod. 0.2 37.7 1.8 0.8
Comp. Work A in purge 0.0 1.3 126.0 8.0

II Comp. Work C in purge 0.0 1.8 1.4 0.7
Comp. Work D in purge 0.0 4.0 5.5 3.6
Comp. Work E in purge 0.0 4.0 3.5 2.8
Comp. Work D in prod. 0.2 2.0 40.8 12.8
Comp. Work E in prod. 0.2 1.6 45.3 13.8
Comp. Work F in prod. 0.2 32.8 1.9 0.9

Ricker A in purge C in purge 0.0 2.4 5.3 2.1
A in purge D in purge 0.0 2.3 13.4 5.2
A in purge E in purge 0.0 2.3 10.2 4.6
A in purge D in prod. 0.0 1.6 50.5 10.6
A in purge E in prod. 0.1 1.3 54.6 11.1
A in purge F in prod. 0.1 17.0 4.5 2.1

IV C in purge D in purge 0.0 2.4 2.1 1.1
III C in purge E in purge 0.0 2.4 1.7 1.0

C in purge D in prod. 0.0 1.7 5.1 2.5
C in purge E in prod. 0.0 1.7 5.4 2.7
C in purge F in prod. 0.2 35.6 1.9 1.2
D in purge E in purge 0.0 2.6 77.3 Infeasible
D in purge D in prod. 6.2 5.4 52.6 Infeasible
D in purge E in prod. 5.5 Infeasible 52.2 Infeasible
D in purge F in prod. 0.5 Infeasible 2.4 1.0
E in purge D in prod. 4.5 5.3 54.9 Infeasible
E in purge E in prod. 3.8 Infeasible 54.3 Infeasible
E in purge F in prod. 0.5 Infeasible 1.6 0.9
D in prod. E in prod. 0.2 3.2 42.4 Infeasible
D in prod. F in prod. 0.2 Infeasible Infeasible 3.3
E in prod. F in prod. 0.2 Infeasible Infeasible 3.5

Table 6.5: Loss [$/h] when fixing all three degrees of freedom. Reactor temperature is fixed
in all cases.

6.5. SELECTION OF CONTROLLED VARIABLES 89

25 30 35 40
100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Recycle flow

C
os

t f
un

ct
io

n

(a) Constant reac.T and C in purge

5 10 15 20 25 30 35
100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Mol % C in purge

C
os

t f
un

ct
io

n

(b) Constant reac.T and recycle flow

110 115 120 125 130
100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Reactor temperature

C
os

t f
un

ct
io

n

(c) Constant C in purge and recycle flow

Figure 6.3: Shape of cost function for case I

90
CHAPTER 6. SELECTION OF CONTROLLED VARIABLES

FOR THE TENNESSEE EASTMAN PROBLEM

0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3
100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Mol % D in purge

C
os

t f
un

ct
io

n

Figure 6.4: Shape of cost function for case III (with constant reactor temperature and C in
purge)

10 20 30 40 50
100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Mol % E in purge

C
os

t f
un

ct
io

n

Figure 6.5: Shape of cost function for case IV (with constant reactor temperature and C in
purge)

6.6. CONCLUSION 91

6.5.10 Summary

In conclusion, control of reactor temperature, C in purge, and recycle flow or compressor
work (cases I or II) results in a small loss for disturbances, has a flat optimum (and is thus
insensitive to implementation error), and are therefore good candidates for self-optimizing
control.

6.5.11 Should inert be controlled?

A common suggestion is that it is necessary to control the inventory of inert components,